IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,182

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL J. MINERVA Interim Capital Collateral Representative Florida Bar No. 092487

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN Chief Assistant CCR Florida Bar No. 0754773

HARUN SHABAZZ Assistant CCR Florida Bar No. 0967701

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE 1533 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 (904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

0

CONCLUSIONS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
SUPPLEMENT TO THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. October 1990 <u>Ex Parte</u> Contact
B. May 1992 <u>Ex</u> <u>Parte</u> Contact
C. Trial Counsel's Status As a Special Deputy Sheriff
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS
ARGUMENT I
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF ALL OF MR. SWAFFORD'S CLAIMS WAS ERRONEOUS
A(3). <u>Ex</u> <u>Parte</u> Communication
ARGUMENT II
MR. SWAFFORD WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON HIS RULE 3.850 MOTION TO VACATE IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT DENIED THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE JUDGE
ARGUMENT IX
TRIAL COUNSEL'S UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA DENIED MR. SWAFFORD THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES

<u>Page</u>

42

iii

. .

CONSTITUTION. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS REQUIRED. . . . 28

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(

0

(

4

•

(

<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	4, 42
E.E.O.C. v. Federal Reserve Board of Richmond, 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983)	. 22
<u>Golf City, Inc. v. Sporting Goods, Inc.</u> , 555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)	. 22
<u>Gryzik v. State,</u> 380 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	. 41
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991)	. 28
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	. 22
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	. 38
Huff v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S396 (Fla. July 1, 1993) 2	2, 27
Love v. State, 569 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	. 21
People v. Washington,	
461 N.E.2d 393 (Ill. Sup. Ct.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1022 (1984)	. 38
<u>Porter v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986) 3	4, 42
<u>Quince v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1992)	. 42
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S414 (Fla. July 1, 1993)	. 27
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) 14, 18, 2	0, 27
<u>Simms v. Greene,</u> 161 F.2d 87 (3rd Cir. 1947)	. 22

<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks,</u> 141 Fla. 516, 194 So. 613 (1939)	20
<u>State ex rel. Smith v. Jorandby</u> , 498 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1986) 4	10
<u>Stevenson v. Newsome</u> , 774 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Swafford v. Dugger</u> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990) 2	28
<u>Swafford v. Singletary</u> , 584 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1991) 2	28
<u>Virgin Islands v. Zepp</u> , 748 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1984) 3	38
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>Zuck v. Alabama</u> , 588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1979)	39
